State of Misconsin



2009 Assembly Bill 209

Date of enactment: **November 12, 2009** Date of publication*: **November 25, 2009**

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 75

AN ACT *to amend* 59.53 (3) of the statutes; **relating to:** authorizing a county to provide assistance to a nonprofit organization that provides assistance to certain individuals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.53 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.53 (3) COMMUNITY ACTION <u>AND NONPROFIT</u> AGENCIES. The board may appropriate funds for promoting and

assisting any community action agency under s. 49.265, and for making payments to a nonprofit organization, as defined in s. 23.197 (4) (a) 1., that has as a primary purpose providing assistance to individuals who are the victims of domestic violence and related crimes. The county may also appropriate money for making payments to such a nonprofit organization for its capital and operational expenses.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].